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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY 
 

May 10, 2011 Hearing Room 343 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Co-Chair Jeff Barker 

Co-Chair Wayne Krieger 
Co-Vice Chair Chris Garrett 
Co-Vice Chair Wally Hicks 
Rep. Mary Nolan 
Rep. Andy Olson 
Rep. Mike Schaufler 

 Rep. Carolyn Tomei 
Rep. Matt Wand 

 Rep. Gene Whisnant 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
 Pam Marshall, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 405A – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
1:04:58 PM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Barker 
1:05:08 PM Cheyenne Ross, Committee Counsel 
 
1:05:42 PM SB 405 A - Public Hearing 
1:05:59 PM Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Senate District 4 
1:15:37 PM {Exhibit} 1: Frances Dyke, Vice President, Finance and Administration, 

University of Oregon 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: Doug Tripp, Chief, Department of Public Safety, University of 

Oregon 
1:34:09 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:34:20 PM Dyke 
1:34:53 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:35:02 PM Dyke 
1:35:19 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:35:46 PM Dyke 
1:36:21 PM Rep. Tomei 
1:36:37 PM Tripp 
1:37:56 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:38:27 PM Tripp 
1:39:10 PM Rep. Schaufler 
1:39:24 PM Rep. Wand 
1:39:33 PM Tripp 
1:39:37 PM Rep. Wand 
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1:39:58 PM Tripp 
1:40:03 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:40:45 PM {Exhibit} 3: Kevin Campbell, Executive Director, Oregon Association of 

Chiefs of Police 
1:44:18 PM Pete Kerns, Chief, Eugene Police Department 
1:47:36 PM {Exhibits} 4-5: Alex Cuyler, Lane County, Intergovernmental Relations 

Manager 
1:49:45 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:49:47 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:51:06 PM Kerns 
1:51:25 PM Co-Vice Chair Hicks 
1:51:45 PM Cuyler 
1:51:50 PM Co-Chair Barker 
1:52:17 PM Greg Marks, State Board Member, Service Employees International Union 
1:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: Michael Anderson, student, Portland State University 
1:59:19 PM Hannah Dischinger, student, University of Oregon 
2:02:20 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:02:49 PM Drew Terhune, student, University of Oregon 
2:04:12 PM Michael Weber, student, University of Oregon 
2:05:17 PM Sheila McGraw, student, University of Oregon 
2:06:35 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:06:38 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:06:49 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:07:11 PM {Exhibit} 7: Deborah Pack, parent of a college student, Oregon 
2:10:09 PM Malcolm Wilson, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
2:12:51 PM Patricia Hansen, parent and resident, Eugene, Oregon 
2:15:55 PM Rep. Olson 
2:16:17 PM Pack 
2:17:23 PM Rep. Schaufler 
2:17:37 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:19:38 PM Camilla Bayliss, resident, Eugene, Oregon 
2:22:27 PM {Exhibit} 8: Mike Morrow, Lieutenant, Professional Standards and 

Training, Department of Public Safety, University of Oregon 
2:25:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: Carolyn McDermed, Assistant Chief and Senior Associate 

Director, Department of Public Safety, University of Oregon 
2:28:46 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:29:11 PM Bayliss 
2:29:15 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:29:26 PM McDermed 
2:29:47 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:29:59 PM McDermed 
2:30:03 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:30:21 PM McDermed 
2:30:26 PM Rep. Tomei 
2:30:36 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:30:59 PM {Exhibit} 10: Marilyn Lorance, Manager, Standards and Certification 
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Program, Department of Public Safety Standards and Training (DPSST) 
2:32:54 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:33:27 PM {Exhibit} 11: Andrew Rogers, student, University of Oregon 
2:34:40 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:34:47 PM Amelie Rousseau, student, University of Oregon 
2:35:02 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mannie Garcia, student, University of Oregon 
2:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 13: Amelie Rousseau, President, Oregon Student Association 
2:39:03 PM Co-Chair Barker 
2:39:08 PM Rep. Nolan 
2:39:28 PM Rousseau 
2:40:00 PM Rep. Nolan 
2:40:24 PM Rousseau 
2:40:56 PM Rep. Nolan 
2:41:20 PM Rousseau 
2:41:21 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 14: John Hawley, Director of Administrative Services, Department 

of Public Safety 
2:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: Alan Zelenka, Eugene City Councilor Ward 3, Eugene, 

Oregon 
2:41:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: Jackson Hite, student, University of Oregon 
2:41:25 PM {Exhibit} 17: Alex McCafferty, Senate President, Associated Students of 

the University of Oregon 
2:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: Tiffany Hall, student, University of Oregon 
2:42:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: Peter Stice, student, Southern Oregon University 
2:42:28 PM {Exhibit} 20: Andrew Bechdolt, Sergeant, Public Safety, University of 

Oregon 
2:42:29 PM {Exhibit} 21: Jared Mason-Gere, Government and Community Relations 

Associate, University of Oregon 
2:42:30 PM {Exhibit} 22: Sean Brathwaite, Public Safety Department, University of 

Oregon 
2:42:31 PM {Exhibit} 23: Alex Shoemaker, student, University of Oregon 
2:42:32 PM {Exhibit} 24: James Cleavenger, resident, Pleasant Hill, Oregon 
2:42:33 PM {Exhibit} 25: Brandon Lebrecht, Public Safety Department, University of 

Oregon 
2:42:34 PM {Exhibit} 26: Brian Allen, Outreach Coordinator, Associated Students of 

the University of Oregon 
2:42:35 PM {Exhibit} 27: Tyler Millette, student, University of Oregon 
2:41:50 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Barker 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
1:15:37 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 405A, written testimony, Frances Dyke, 17 pp 
1:21:33 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 405A, written testimony, Doug Tripp, 6 pp 
1:40:45 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 405A, written testimony, Kevin Campbell, 1 p  
1:47:36 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 405A, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p 
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1:47:36 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 405A, written testimony, Alex Cuyler, 1 p 
1:53:45 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 405A, written testimony, Michael Anderson, 3 pp  
2:07:11 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 405A, written testimony, Deborah Pack, 1 p 
2:22:27 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 405A, written testimony, Mike Morrow, 2 pp 
2:25:00 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 405A, written testimony, Carolyn McDermed, 2 pp  
2:30:59 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 405A, written testimony, Marilyn Lorance, 1 p 
2:33:27 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 405A, written testimony, Andrew Rogers, 1p 
2:35:02 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 405A, written testimony, Mannie Garcia, 1 p 
2:36:42 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 405A, written testimony, Amelie Rousseau, 2 pp  
2:41:22 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 405A, written testimony, John Hawley, 1 p 
2:41:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 405A, written testimony, Alan Zelenka, 1 p 
2:41:24 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 405A, written testimony, Jackson Hite, 1 p 
2:41:25 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 405A, written testimony, Alex McCafferty, 1 p 
2:41:26 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 405A, written testimony, Tiffany Hall, 2 pp 
2:42:27 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 405A, written testimony, Peter Stice, 2 pp 
2:42:28 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 405A, written testimony, Andrew Bechdolt, 2 pp 
2:42:29 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 405A, written testimony, Jared Mason-Gere, 11 pp 
2:42:30 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 405A, written testimony, Sean Brathwaite, 1 p 
2:42:31 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 405A, written testimony, Alex Shoemaker, 1 p 
2:42:32 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 405A, written testimony, James Cleavenger, 1 p 
2:42:33 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 405A, written testimony, Brandon Lebrecht, 2 pp 
2:42:34 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 405A, written testimony, Brian Allen, 1 p 
2:42:35 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 405A, written testimony, Tyler Millette, 1 p 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


